
 

 

 

 

 

 
Evolution of Traditional Rules of Conflict-of-

Laws: Lessons Learned from International 
Commercial Arbitration 

Summary 
Legal literature on conflict of law issues in the context 
of international commercial arbitration generally 
addressed general questions about what law applies 
to legal issues such as the validity of an arbitration 
agreement or the selection of arbitration forum. The 
main purpose of this study is to demonstrate how 
international commercial arbitration, in the evolution 
of the traditional approach to conflict of laws, has 
contributed to this approach by A wide range of 
jurists is complex and leads to unexpected results, 
which creates a problem in achieving the 
requirements of justice and equity in the solutions 

offered by the rules of conflict of traditional laws  

The present study therefore provides some evidence 
of the ability of international commercial arbitration to 
overcome the problems of rules of conflict of laws 
and to free them from their traditional limitations. 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 :  نبذة عن الباحث

 



 
                           

 

 

 

 73 
 

 



 
                           

 

 

 

 73 
 

:

Kegel & Schurig



 
                           

 

 

 

 73 
 

 



 
                           

 

 

 

 73 
 



 
                           

 

 

 

 73 
 

 

 



 
                           

 

 

 

 73 
 



 
                           

 

 

 

 73 
 

 

Clive M. Schmitthoff

Goldman

David



 
                           

 

 

 

 73 
 



 
                           

 

 

 

 73 
 

 



 
                           

 

 

 

 73 
 

 

 



 
                           

 

 

 

 73 
 

 

ICCLCIAAAA



 
                           

 

 

 

 73 
 

 

  



 
                           

 

 

 

 73 
 



 
                           

 

 

 

 73 
 

 

 



 
                           

 

 

 

 73 
 

 

 

Jan Paulsson



 
                           

 

 

 

 73 
 

 

 



 
                           

 

 

 

 73 
 

ICCLCIAAAA 

 

 



 
                           

 

 

 

 73 
 

 

 UNIDROI

 



 
                           

 

 

 

 73 
 

 

                                                 
Raape

Leo Raape, Internationales Privatrecht, London 1995, P 90. 
2 Gerhard Kegel, Paternal Home and Dream Home: Traditional Conflict of Laws and the

American Reformers, 26 AM. J. COMP. L. 1979, p 615. 
3 Ibid, p 616. 

 

5 G. Kegel & K. Schurig, Internationales Privatrecht, Oxford University 2004, p131. 

 

 

8 G. Kegel & K. Schurig, op.cit, p 131. 

 

10 Julian D.M. Lew, "Relevance of Conflict of Law Rules in the Practice of Arbitration" in 
Albert Jan van den Berg (ed.), Planning Efficient Arbitration Proceedings: The Law 
Applicable in International Arbitration, ICCA Congress Series, Vol.7 (Alphen aan den 
Rijn: Kluwer Law International, 1996), p.447. 

11 Laura E. Little, Hairsplitting and Complexity in Conflict of Laws: The Paradox of 
Formalism, 37 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 925 (2004), p 350. 

12 Peter Klaus Berger, The Lex Mercatoria Doctrine and the UNIDROIT Principles of 
International Commercial Contracts, 28 LAW & POL'Y INT'L Bus. 943, 952 (1997), 
p211. 

13 David F. Cavers, A Critique of the Choice-of-Law Problem, 47 HARV. L. REV. 173, 
173-208 (1993), p67. 



 
                           

 

 

 

 73 
 

                                                                                                                         
 

 

 

17 Louise Weinberg, Theory Wars in the Conflict of Laws, 103 MICH. L. REV , 1633, 

2005, p 255.  

18 James M. Kerr  The Doctrine of Lex Fori, 27 CENT. L.J. 255, 1988, p 182. 

19 Albert A. Ehrenzweig, The Lex Fori in the Conflict of Laws -Exception or Rule?, 32 

ROCKY MTN. L. REV. 1960, p 13. 
20 B. Carter, Choice of Law: Methodology or Mythology?, in Etudes De Droit International 

En L'honneur De Pierre Lalive 1, (C. Dominic6 et al. eds., 1993), p 16. 

http://law.uokerbala.edu.iq/wp/blog/2016/12/22/%D9%85%D9%82%D8%A7%D9%84-
%D9%81%D9%8A-
%D9%85%D8%AD%D8%A7%D9%88%D9%84%D8%A7%D8%AA-

%D8%A7%D9%84%

 
22 Friedrich K. Juenger, The Lex Mercatoria and Private International Law, 60 LA. L. 

REV., 2010, p 1137. 

 

 

25 H Symeonides, Private International Law at The End of the 20th Century: Progress or 
Regress? 1999, P 39. 

26 Matthias Lehmann, Liberating the Individual from Battles Between States: Justifying 
Party Autonomy in Conflict of Laws, 41 VAND. J. TRANSNAT'L L.,2008, p 381, 385. 

27 Gerald Aksen, The Law Applicable in International Arbitration- Relevance of Reference 
to Trade Usages, in Planning Efficient Arbitration Proceedings: The Law Applicable in 
International Arbitration 475 (Albert Jan van den Berg ed., 1996), p 394. 

28 H Symeonides, op.cit, p 40. 
29 Ibid. 
30 Matthias Lehmann, op.cit, p 386. 
31 Yves Derains, Transnational Law in ICC Arbitration, in The Practice of Transnational 

Law, 2001, p 48. 
32 David F. Cavers et al., Comments on Babcock v. Jackson, A Recent Development in 

Conflict of Laws, 63 COLUM. L. REV. 1993, p1226. 

33 Gerald Aksen, op.cit, p 3 . 

34 Ibid, p 45. 
35 Ibid, p 46. 
36 Alfred Hill, Governmental Interest and the Conflict of Laws-A Reply to Professor Currie, 

27 U. CHI. L. REV. 1999, p 463. 
37Gerhard Kegel, Paternal Home and Dream Home: Traditional Conflict of Laws and the 

American Reformers, 26 AM. J. COMP. L. 1979, p 615.  
38 Ole Lando, The Law Applicable to the Merits of the Dispute, 2 ARB. INT'L,1986, p 104. 

http://law.uokerbala.edu.iq/wp/blog/2016/12/22/%D9%85%D9%82%D8%A7%D9%84-%D9%81%D9%8A-%D9%85%D8%AD%D8%A7%D9%88%D9%84%D8%A7%D8%AA-%D8%A7%D9%84%25%20تاريخ
http://law.uokerbala.edu.iq/wp/blog/2016/12/22/%D9%85%D9%82%D8%A7%D9%84-%D9%81%D9%8A-%D9%85%D8%AD%D8%A7%D9%88%D9%84%D8%A7%D8%AA-%D8%A7%D9%84%25%20تاريخ
http://law.uokerbala.edu.iq/wp/blog/2016/12/22/%D9%85%D9%82%D8%A7%D9%84-%D9%81%D9%8A-%D9%85%D8%AD%D8%A7%D9%88%D9%84%D8%A7%D8%AA-%D8%A7%D9%84%25%20تاريخ
http://law.uokerbala.edu.iq/wp/blog/2016/12/22/%D9%85%D9%82%D8%A7%D9%84-%D9%81%D9%8A-%D9%85%D8%AD%D8%A7%D9%88%D9%84%D8%A7%D8%AA-%D8%A7%D9%84%25%20تاريخ


 
                           

 

 

 

 73 
 

                                                                                                                         
39 Ibid. 
40 Such as David, the founders of the new lex mercatoria doctrine Schmitth off and 

Goldman, Harvard University 2004, P 521.
41 Clive M. Schmitthoff, International Business Law: A New Law Merchant, in CLIVE M. 

Schmiithoff's Select Essays on International Trade Law, 1988, P 3. 
42 David, op.cit, p 523. 
43 Goldman, Nouvelles riflexions sur la lex mercatoria, in Etudes De Droit International En 

L'honneur De Pierre Lalive 241 (C. Dominic6, R. Patry & C. Reymond eds, 1993, P 
109. 

44 Clive M. Schmitthoff, Nature and Evolution of the Transnational Law of Commercial 
Transactions, in The Transnational Law of International Commercial Transactions 19 

(C. M Schmitthoff & N. Horn eds., 1982) P 430. 

45 Ibid. 
46 Andreas F. Lowenfeld, Lex Mercatoria: An Arbitrator's View, 6 ARB. INT'L,1990, P 202. 

47 Gerald Aksen, op.cit, p 3 . 

48 H Symeonides, op.cit, p 4 . 

49 Gerhard Kegel & Ignaz SeidlI-Hohenveldem, On the Territoriality Principle in Public 
International Law, 5 HASTINGS INT'L & COMP. L. REV. 245 (Joseph A. Darby 
trans., 1982) p 250. 

50 Gerald Aksen, op.cit, p . 

51 Gerhard Kegel & Ignaz SeidlI-Hohenveldem, op.cit, p 251.  
52 DICEY, MORRIS & Collins on the Conflict of Laws, Sweet & Maxwell London, 2006, p 

1562 

 

54 See, for example, the French decree of May 12, 1981 on international arbitration
(Articles 1492-1507 of the Nouveau Code de Procidure Civile), the 1985 UNCITRAL 
Model Law, and the 1987 Swiss Private International Law Statute, Articles 176-194. 

55 F.A. Mann, Lex Facit Arbitrum, in International Arbitration liber Amicorum For Martin 

Domke (P. Sanders ed., 19 7), p 1 7. 

56 Gerhard Kegel & Ignaz SeidlI-Hohenveldem, op.cit, p 25 .  

 

58 F.A. Mann, op.cit, p 7. 

59 Ole Lando, op.cit, p 1 . 

60 F.A. Mann, op.cit, p 18 . 

61 Klaus Peter Berger, International Arbitral Practice and the UNIDROIT Principles of 
International Commercial Contracts, 46 AM. J. COMP. L. ,1998, p 129, 131. 

62 Gerhard Kegel & Ignaz SeidlI-Hohenveldem, op.cit, p 259.  
63 Klaus Peter Berger, op.cit, p 131. 
64 Clive M. Schmitthoff, op.cit, p 471. 
65 Markus A. Petsche, International Commercial Arbitration and The Transformation of 

The Conflict of Laws Theory, 18 Mich. St. U. Coll. L. J. Int'l L. 453 2009-2010, p 481. 

66 Gerhard Kegel & Ignaz SeidlI-Hohenveldem, op.cit, p 2 .   

67 Markus A. Petsche, op.cit, p 482. 



 
                           

 

 

 

 73 
 

                                                                                                                         
68 Norbert Horn, Uniformity and Diversity in the Law of International Commercial 

Contracts, in The Transnational Law of International Commercial Transactions Vol.2 
(N. Horn & C.M. Schmitthoff eds., 1982) p 12. 

69 David W. Rivkin, Enforceability of Arbitral Awards based on Lex Mercatoria, 9 ARB. 
INT'L 67 (1993), p 617. 

70 Jan Paulsson, La lex mercatoria dans l'arbitrage C.C.I., 1990 REV. ARB,1990, p 55. 
71 Michael Frischkorn, Definitions of the Lex Mercatoria and the Effects of Codifications on 

the Lex Mercatoria's Flexibility, 7 EUR. J.L. REFORM, 2005, p 331. 
72 Norbert Horn, op.cit, p 14. 
73 Markus A. Petsche, op.cit, p 485. 
74 Ralf Michaels, The True Lex Mercatoria, Law Beyond the State, 14 IND. J. GLOBAL 

LEGAL STUD, 2007, p 447. 

75 Gerhard Kegel & Ignaz SeidlI-Hohenveldem, op.cit, p 2 3.   

76 Lord Justice Mustill, The New Lex Mercatoria: The First Twenty-five Years, in Liber 
Amicorum For Lord Wilberforce, 1987, p 149. 

77 Emmanuel Gaillard, Transnational Law: A Legal System or a Method of Decision-
Making? in THE PRACTICE OF TRANSNATIONAL LAW, (Klaus Peter Berger ed., 
2001) p 54. 

78 Norbert Horn, op.cit, p 15. 
79 Markus A. Petsche, op.cit, p 484. 
80 Klaus Peter Berger, op.cit, p 131. 
81 Clive M. Schmitthoff, op.cit, p 471. 
82 ICC Case No. 2626, COLLECTION OF ICC ARBITRAL AWARDS 1974-1985, at 318

(Y. Derains & S. Jarvin eds., 1990). 
83 ICC Case No. 5460, COLLECTION OF ICC ARBITRAL AWARDS 1986-1990, at 138 

(S. Ja rvin et al. eds., 1994). 
84 Peter Klaus Berger, The Lex Mercatoria Doctrine and the UNIDROIT Principles of 

International Commercial Contracts, 28 LAW & POL'Y INT'L Bus., 1997, p 943, 952. 
85 Laura E. Little, Hairsplitting and Complexity in Conflict of Laws: The Paradox of 

Formalism, 37 U.C. DAVIS L. REV., 2004, p 925.

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

http://law.uokerbala.edu.iq/wp/blog/2016/12/22/%D9%85%D9%82%D8%A7%D9
%84-%D9%81%D9%8A-

http://law.uokerbala.edu.iq/wp/blog/2016/12/22/%D9%85%D9%82%D8%A7%D9%84-%D9%81%D9%8A-%D9%85%D8%AD%D8%A7%D9%88%D9%84%D8%A7%D8%AA-%D8%A7%D9%84%25%20تاريخ
http://law.uokerbala.edu.iq/wp/blog/2016/12/22/%D9%85%D9%82%D8%A7%D9%84-%D9%81%D9%8A-%D9%85%D8%AD%D8%A7%D9%88%D9%84%D8%A7%D8%AA-%D8%A7%D9%84%25%20تاريخ


 
                           

 

 

 

 73 
 

                                                                                                                         
%D9%85%D8%AD%D8%A7%D9%88%D9%84%D8%A7%D8%AA-

%D8%A7%D9%84%

 

 

 

  

9. Albert A. Ehrenzweig, The Lex Fori in the Conflict of Laws -Exception or 
Rule?, 32 ROCKY MTN. L. REV. 1960. 

10. Alfred Hill, Governmental Interest and the Conflict of Laws-A Reply to 
Professor Currie, 27 U. CHI. L. REV. 1999. 

11. Andreas F. Lowenfeld, Lex Mercatoria: An Arbitrator's View, 6 ARB. 
INT'L,1990. 

12. B. Carter, Choice of Law: Methodology or Mythology?, in Etudes De Droit 

International En L'honneur De Pierre Lalive 1, (C. Dominic6 et al. eds., 

1993). 
13. Clive M. Schmitthoff, International Business Law: A New Law Merchant, in 

CLIVE M. Schmiithoff's Select Essays on International Trade Law, 1988. 
14. Clive M. Schmitthoff, Nature and Evolution of the Transnational Law of 

Commercial Transactions, in The Transnational Law of International 

Commercial Transactions 19 (C. M Schmitthoff & N. Horn eds., 1982). 

15. David F. Cavers et al., Comments on Babcock v. Jackson, A Recent 
Development in Conflict of Laws, 63 COLUM. L. REV. 1993. 

16. David F. Cavers, A Critique of the Choice-of-Law Problem, 47 HARV. L. 
REV. 173, 173-208 (1993). 

17. David W. Rivkin, Enforceability of Arbitral Awards based on Lex Mercatoria, 
9 ARB. INT'L 67 (1993). 

18. DICEY, MORRIS & Collins on the Conflict of Laws, Sweet & Maxwell
London, 2006. 

19. Emmanuel Gaillard, Transnational Law: A Legal System or a Method of 
Decision-Making? in THE PRACTICE OF TRANSNATIONAL LAW, (Klaus 
Peter Berger ed., 2001). 

20. F.A. Mann, Lex Facit Arbitrum, in International Arbitration liber Amicorum 

For Martin Domke (P. Sanders ed., 19 7. 

21. Friedrich K. Juenger, The Lex Mercatoria and Private International Law, 60 
LA. L. REV., 2010. 

22. G. Kegel & K. Schurig, Internationales Privatrecht, Oxford University 2004. 
23. Gerald Aksen, The Law Applicable in International Arbitration- Relevance of 

Reference to Trade Usages, in Planning Efficient Arbitration Proceedings: 
The Law Applicable in International Arbitration 475 (Albert Jan van den Berg 
ed., 1996). 

http://law.uokerbala.edu.iq/wp/blog/2016/12/22/%D9%85%D9%82%D8%A7%D9%84-%D9%81%D9%8A-%D9%85%D8%AD%D8%A7%D9%88%D9%84%D8%A7%D8%AA-%D8%A7%D9%84%25%20تاريخ
http://law.uokerbala.edu.iq/wp/blog/2016/12/22/%D9%85%D9%82%D8%A7%D9%84-%D9%81%D9%8A-%D9%85%D8%AD%D8%A7%D9%88%D9%84%D8%A7%D8%AA-%D8%A7%D9%84%25%20تاريخ


 
                           

 

 

 

 73 
 

                                                                                                                         
24. Gerhard Kegel & Ignaz SeidlI-Hohenveldem, On the Territoriality Principle in 

Public International Law, 5 HASTINGS INT'L & COMP. L. REV. 245 (Joseph 
A. Darby trans., 1982). 

25. Gerhard Kegel, Paternal Home and Dream Home: Traditional Conflict of 
Laws and the American Reformers, 26 AM. J. COMP. L. 1979. 

26. Goldman, Nouvelles riflexions sur la lex mercatoria, in Etudes De Droit 
International En L'honneur De Pierre Lalive 241 (C. Dominic6, R. Patry & C. 
Reymond eds, 1993. 

27. H Symeonides, Private International Law at The End of the 20th Century: 
Progress or Regress? 1999. 

28. ICC Case No. 2626, COLLECTION OF ICC ARBITRAL AWARDS 1974-
1985, at 318 (Y. Derains & S. Jarvin eds., 1990). 

29. ICC Case No. 5460, COLLECTION OF ICC ARBITRAL AWARDS 1986-
1990, at 138 (S. Ja rvin et al. eds., 1994). 

30. James M. Kerr  The Doctrine of Lex Fori, 27 CENT. L.J. 255, 1988. 

31. Jan Paulsson, La lex mercatoria dans l'arbitrage C.C.I., 1990 REV. 
ARB,1990. 

32. Julian D.M. Lew, "Relevance of Conflict of Law Rules in the Practice of 
Arbitration" in Albert Jan van den Berg (ed.), Planning Efficient Arbitration 
Proceedings: The Law Applicable in International Arbitration, ICCA 
Congress Series, Vol.7 (Alphen aan den Rijn: Kluwer Law International, 
1996). 

33. Klaus Peter Berger, International Arbitral Practice and the UNIDROIT 
Principles of International Commercial Contracts, 46 AM. J. COMP. L. 
,1998. 

34. Laura E. Little, Hairsplitting and Complexity in Conflict of Laws: The Paradox 
of Formalism, 37 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 925 (2004). 

35. Laura E. Little, Hairsplitting and Complexity in Conflict of Laws: The Paradox 
of Formalism, 37 U.C. DAVIS L. REV., 2004.

36. Leo Raape, Internationales Privatrecht, London 1995. 
37. Lord Justice Mustill, The New Lex Mercatoria: The First Twenty-five Years, 

in Liber Amicorum For Lord Wilberforce, 1987. 
38. Louise Weinberg, Theory Wars in the Conflict of Laws, 103 MICH. L. 

REV , 1633, 2005.  

39. Markus A. Petsche, International Commercial Arbitration and The 
Transformation of The Conflict of Laws Theory, 18 Mich. St. U. Coll. L. J. 
Int'l L. 453 2009-2010. 

40. Matthias Lehmann, Liberating the Individual from Battles Between States: 
Justifying Party Autonomy in Conflict of Laws, 41 VAND. J. TRANSNAT'L 
L.,2008. 

41. Michael Frischkorn, Definitions of the Lex Mercatoria and the Effects of 
Codifications on the Lex Mercatoria's Flexibility, 7 EUR. J.L. REFORM, 
2005. 



 
                           

 

 

 

 73 
 

                                                                                                                         
42. Model Law, and the 1987 Swiss Private International Law Statute, Articles 

176-194. 
43. Norbert Horn, Uniformity and Diversity in the Law of International 

Commercial Contracts, in The Transnational Law of International 
Commercial Transactions Vol.2 (N. Horn & C.M. Schmitthoff eds.1982). 

44. Ole Lando, The Law Applicable to the Merits of the Dispute, 2 ARB. 
INT'L,1986. 

45. Peter Klaus Berger, The Lex Mercatoria Doctrine and the UNIDROIT 
Principles of International Commercial Contracts, 28 LAW & POL'Y INT'L 
Bus. 943, 952 (1997). 

46. Peter Klaus Berger, The Lex Mercatoria Doctrine and the UNIDROIT 
Principles of International Commercial Contracts, 28 LAW & POL'Y INT'L 
Bus., 1997. 

47. Ralf Michaels, The True Lex Mercatoria, Law Beyond the State, 14 IND. J. 
GLOBAL LEGAL STUD, 2007. 

48. Such as David, the founders of the new lex mercatoria doctrine Schmitth off 
and Goldman, Harvard University 2004.

49. Yves Derains, Transnational Law in ICC Arbitration, in The Practice of 
Transnational Law, 2001. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 


